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I. Potential Values at Risk

The purpose of this report is to assess the site-specific condition of livestock grazing areas affected by the Basin Complex and Indians Fires as directed in Part 3, pg. 11, S54 of the Los Padres National Forest Land Management Plan (LMP) and the proposed effects of the burned area emergency response (BAER) treatments on the natural barriers and structural range improvements that control livestock movement on the following allotments and livestock grazing areas:

· Anastasia
· Arroyo Seco Administrative Pasture

· Arroyo Seco Special Use Permit (SUP)

· Brazil Ranch

· Hopkins Ridge

· Indians Administrative Pasture

· Indians

· Miller Canyon

· Mott

· Pine Valley Pasture

· Piney Creek SUP

· San Antonio

· Sweetwater

· Torre

· Upper Milpitas

· Upper Reliz

· Upper Vaquero

II. Resource Condition Assessment

A. Resource Setting
Many of the allotments and pastures affected by the fires combine Non-Forest Service lands with Forest Service lands to comprise a manageable livestock grazing unit. Much of this land is of private ownership typically belonging to the permittee authorized to graze livestock on the particular unit. Table 1 below clarifies ownership of the allotments and pastures. 

Table 1. Allotment and Pasture Ownership in Acres 

	Name 
	Forest Service Land 
	Non-Forest Service Land
	Total Allotment

	Anastasia
	3117
	164
	3281

	Brazil Ranch
	1364
	0
	1364

	Hopkins Ridge
	105
	0
	105

	Indians
	1558
	0
	1558

	Miller Canyon
	5249
	220
	5469

	Mott
	1807
	1713
	3520

	San Antonio
	1923
	323
	2246

	Sweetwater
	777
	302
	1079

	Torre
	1756
	14
	1770

	Upper Milpitas
	2136
	6
	2142

	Upper Reliz
	1248
	1090
	2338

	Name 
	Forest Service Land 
	Non-Forest Service Land
	Total Allotment

	Upper Vaquero
	2305
	953
	3258

	Arroyo Seco Pasture
	21
	0
	21

	Arroyo Seco SUP
	1136
	88
	1224

	Indians Pasture
	129
	0
	129

	Lost Valley Pasture
	8
	0
	8

	Pine Valley Pasture
	51
	1
	52

	Piney Creek SUP
	366
	517
	883

	Strawberry Pasture
	7
	0
	7

	Grand Total
	23,989
	5,392
	29,381


The Ventana Wilderness encompasses the greatest portion of the burned area. Livestock grazing occurs within the wilderness boundary and adjacent private property and Forest Lands. Table 2 below describes the allotments and pastures located within the Ventana Wilderness. All acreages were derived from GIS and are approximate.

Table 2. Allotments and Pastures located within the Ventana Wilderness.

	Name
	Total Acres in Wilderness

	Anastasia
	1783

	Arroyo Seco Pasture
	13

	Arroyo Seco SUP
	810

	Indians
	1395

	Lost Valley Pasture
	8

	Miller Canyon
	4596

	Mott
	706

	Pine Valley Pasture
	53

	Piney Creek SUP
	1

	San Antonio
	254

	Strawberry Pasture
	7

	Sweetwater
	95

	Torre
	469

	Upper Milpitas
	45

	Upper Reliz
	763

	Upper Vaquero
	945

	Grand Total
	11,943


Currently, several pastures and allotments are vacant. There are no permitted livestock grazing these livestock areas. Consequently there are no concerns related to effects of the fires and these areas. Table 3 below shows those livestock areas currently vacant and not under permit.
Table 3. Allotments and Pastures Currently Vacant 

	Name
	Acres of Vacant Allotment/ Pasture 

	Arroyo Seco SUP
	1224

	Hopkins Ridge
	105

	Indians
	1558

	Lost Valley Pasture
	8

	Pine Valley Pasture
	52

	San Antonio
	2246

	Strawberry Pasture
	7

	Torre
	1770

	Upper Vaquero
	3258

	Grand Total
	10,378


Condition Prior to the Fires

All of the above listed allotments and several pastures utilized natural barriers to control cattle movement outside the designated livestock grazing areas. Allotment and pasture boundaries are delineated to include natural barriers whenever possible to reduce structural improvements on the landscape. These barriers consisted primarily of thick brush and rock barriers in the lower elevations and steep slopes with a significant brush component in the higher elevations. Primary forage for grazing consists of annual grass and forbs with a small amount of browse on palatable woody species. 

 All range improvements residing on active allotments have been maintained and are considered to be in good functional condition.

B. Findings
Surveys conducted of the allotments and pastures affected by the fires showed that many of the natural barriers and several range improvement fences were destroyed or severely impaired due to the fires. These barriers existed on and off Forest Service Lands.
1. Resource condition resulting from the fires
Approximately 23% of the Basin Complex and Indians Fires burn area was unburned/ very low soil burn intensity. About 14% was Low, 37% was Moderate, and 27% was High soil burn intensity. The table below shows the percent soil burn severity within the active livestock grazing units (Table 4). All burned area percentages were derived from GIS and are approximate.
Table 4. Percent Soil Burn Severity by Allotment

	Name
	Unburned/ Very Low
	Low
	Moderate
	High
	Total Burn Area

	Anastasia
	20%
	20%
	22%
	19%
	81%

	Arroyo Seco Admin.
	33%
	48%
	19%
	0%
	88%

	Brazil Ranch
	< 1%
	< 1%
	< 1%
	0%
	1%

	Indians Admin.
	10%
	27%
	63%
	0%
	100%

	Miller Canyon
	40%
	16%
	29%
	2%
	88%

	Mott
	12%
	3%
	26%
	< 1%
	41%

	Sweetwater
	7%
	< 0.5%
	5%
	0%
	12%

	Upper Milpitas
	15%
	19%
	13%
	2%
	49%

	Upper Reliz
	10%
	5%
	32%
	19%
	66%

	Piney Creek SUP
	0.5%
	0.5%
	0%
	0%
	1%


Portions of all the allotments and many of the pastures suffered some degree of loss of natural barriers and range improvement fencing used to control livestock movement. In addition, this seasons growth of perennial grasses and forbs and Residual Dry Matter remaining from annual species is absent in all areas that experienced even Low soil intensity burn. 

Soil burn severity varied among all allotments and pastures from unburned to high. Moderate and High soil burn severities primarily occurred in oak woodland and mature shrub stands.  Low and Unburned/ Very Low soil burn severity areas are scattered throughout the fire area and are typically associated coastal oak woodland and mixed chaparral. Table 5 below shows soil burn severity within the allotments and pastures on National Forest Service Lands. All acreages were derived from GIS and are approximate.
Table 5. Soil Burn Severity on National Forest Service Lands by livestock grazing area.

	Name
	Unburned
	Low
	Moderate
	High
	Total

	Anastasia
	638
	614
	681
	586
	2518

	Brazil Ranch
	9
	5
	3
	0
	17

	Hopkins Ridge
	0
	8
	67
	29
	105

	Indians
	118
	177
	796
	467
	1558

	Name
	Unburned
	Low
	Moderate
	High
	Total

	Miller Canyon
	2120
	833
	1517
	125
	4595

	Mott
	208
	56
	478
	3
	745

	San Antonio
	57
	57
	128
	12
	254

	Sweetwater
	56
	3
	35
	0
	94

	Torre
	35
	496
	893
	332
	1755

	Upper Milpitas
	327
	415
	288
	35
	1065

	Upper Reliz
	120
	65
	394
	241
	820

	Upper Vaquero
	493
	210
	492
	34
	1229

	Arroyo Seco Pasture
	5
	9
	4
	0
	18

	Arroyo Seco SUP
	692
	348
	82
	1
	1123

	Indians Pasture
	13
	81
	35
	0
	129

	Lost Valley Pasture
	0
	0
	8
	0
	8

	Pine Valley Pasture
	6
	24
	22
	0
	51

	Piney Creek SUP
	2
	2
	0
	0
	4

	Strawberry Pasture
	7
	0
	0
	0
	7

	Grand Total
	4,905
	3,356
	5,969
	1,865
	16,095


2. Consequences of the fire on the values at risk. 
Based on observations during the livestock grazing area surveys and the fire adapted ecology of the chaparral plant community that made up the natural barriers consumed in the fires, root sprouting will occur within one year following the fires. Based on observations of similar habitat, it is expected that natural barriers will become effective within five to seven years, becoming impassable within ten years post fire.
3. Discussion

Although many of the natural barriers and some of the range improvement fencing to control livestock has been consumed by the recent fires in the burn area , livestock movement in any appreciable numbers outside traditional livestock grazing areas is not anticipated. Appendix J of the LMP states that the primary palatable forage for livestock on the Forest is annual herbaceous vegetation. This vegetation consists primarily of annual grasses and forbs. The lack of annual herbaceous vegetation, and therefore seed bank, inherent in heavy stands of chaparral will lack the preferred and primary forage necessary to entice livestock to travel beyond established and historical foraging areas during post fire years.
III. Emergency Determination  
NONE

IV. Recommendations
It is recommended pre-season annual herbaceous vegetation surveys be conducted in established and historical foraging areas. For the next 5 grazing seasons, prior to livestock turn-out, annual herbaceous forage should be no less than two inches in height to ensure livestock grazing patterns remain as they were prior to the fires.
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